

Brigham Young University Law School BYU Law Digital Commons

Utah Court of Appeals Briefs

2010

Grassy Meadows Sky Ranch Landowners Association v. Grassy Meadows Airport, Sky Ranch Development and Michael O. Longley: Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gregory N. Hoole; Hoole and King; John D. Richards; Richards Kimble and Winn; Attorneys for Appellee.

Nathan Whittaker; Day Shell and Liljenquist; Attorney for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Grassy Meadows Sky Ranch v. Grassy Meadows Airport*, No. 20100925 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>i</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>iv</u>
I. UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	<u>iv</u>
II. CASES	<u>iv</u>
III. STATUTES	<u>vi</u>
IV. RULES	<u>vi</u>
V. OTHER AUTHORITIES	<u>vi</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	<u>1</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	<u>1</u>
1. Whether the trial court correctly ruled that the 2002 Declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions for Grassy Meadows Sky Ranch was void <i>ab initio</i>	<u>1</u>
2. Whether the trial court correctly ruled that Sky Ranch’s claim for tortious interference failed as a matter of law.	<u>2</u>
3. Whether the trial court correctly ruled that Sky Ranch was not entitled to terminate the Airport Lease Agreement based upon the evidence presented at trial.	<u>2</u>
4. Whether the trial court properly adjudicated the entirety of Sky Ranch’s breach of contract claim, including its allegation that the Association had failed to pay certain lease payments.	<u>2</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND DETERMINATIVE STATUTES	<u>3</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>3</u>
I. Nature of the Case.	<u>3</u>

II.	The Course of Proceedings.	<u>4</u>
III.	Disposition in the Trial Court.	<u>5</u>
IV.	Statement of Facts Relevant to the Issue Presented.	<u>5</u>
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	<u>8</u>
	ARGUMENT	<u>10</u>
I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE 2002 DECLARATION WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i>	<u>10</u>
A.	Sky Ranch Did Not Have the Authority to File the 2002 Declaration	<u>10</u>
B.	The 2002 Declaration Is Void Because it Sought to Materially Change the Character of the Community.	<u>13</u>
1.	Greatly expanded commercial development.	<u>14</u>
2.	Transformation of airstrip character and role.	<u>16</u>
3.	Introduction of jet aircraft into the community.	<u>17</u>
C.	The 2002 Declaration Disenfranchises Association Members.	<u>19</u>
1.	Resurrecting Class B member status.	<u>20</u>
2.	Altering voting scheme to retain Class B member status.	<u>20</u>
3.	Extension of Sky Ranch’s power beyond Class B member rights.	<u>21</u>
D.	Sky Ranch Never Argued below to Have the Offending Provisions of the 2002 Declaration Severed, Nor Is Severance Practical.	<u>23</u>
II.	THE TRIAL COURT RIGHTLY DISMISSED SKY RANCH’S CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE.	<u>24</u>

III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT SKY RANCH WAS NOT ENTITLED TO TERMINATE THE AIRPORT LEASE AGREEMENT.	<u>27</u>
A.	Sky Ranch Did Not Give the Association Proper Notice.	<u>28</u>
B.	The Association Substantially Complied with All Aspects of the Lease.	<u>29</u>
1.	Sky Ranch was not deprived of the benefits of its bargain.	<u>31</u>
2.	Sky Ranch did not prove that it suffered any injury.	<u>37</u>
3.	The Association would be damaged significantly if the Lease were terminated.	<u>38</u>
4.	The Association has already cured whatever minor deficiencies that may have existed.	<u>38</u>
5.	The Association always acted in good faith.	<u>38</u>
C.	Sky Ranch Has Failed to Marshal the Evidence.	<u>40</u>
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADJUDICATED THE ENTIRETY OF SKY RANCH'S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.	<u>41</u>
	CONCLUSION	<u>42</u>

SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM

Trial Transcript Excerpts (April 19, 2010)	SA-1
Trial Transcript Excerpts (April 20, 2010)	SA-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<u>26</u>
----------------------------	-----------

II. CASES

<i>Anderson Dev. Co. v. Tobias</i> , 2005 UT 36, 116 P.3d 323	<u>40</u>
<i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> , 2008 UT 76, 197 P.3d 650	<u>2</u>
<i>Cache County v. Beus</i> , 1999 UT App 134, 978 P.2d 1043	<u>27, 30, 39</u>
<i>Chipman v. Miller</i> , 934 P.2d 1158, 1162 (Utah 1997)	<u>1, 40</u>
<i>Commercial Inv. Corp. v. Siggard</i> , 936 P.2d 1105 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	<u>27</u>
<i>Cook Associates, Inc. v. Utah Sch. & Institutional Trust Lands Admin.</i> , 2010 UT App 284, 243 P.3d 888	<u>37</u>
<i>Culbertson v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 2001 UT 108, 44 P.3d 642	<u>11</u>
<i>Daines v. Vincent</i> , 2008 UT 51, 190 P.3d 1269	<u>12</u>
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah v. Maxwell</i> , 659 P.2d 1078	<u>28</u>
<i>Holiday Pines Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Wetherington</i> , 596 So. 2d 84 (Fla. Ct. App.) ...	<u>23</u>
<i>Jones v. Cyprus Plateau Min. Corp.</i> , 944 P.2d 357 (Utah 1997)	<u>27, 42</u>
<i>Kovac v. Crooked River Ranch Club and Maintenance Ass'n</i> , 63 P.3d 1197 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	<u>26</u>
<i>La Esperanza Townhome Ass'n, Inv. v. Title Sec. Agency</i> , 689 P.2d 178 (Ariz. App. 1984)	<u>18</u>
<i>Lee v. Sanders</i> , 2002 UT App 281, 55 P.3d 1127	<u>2</u>
<i>Leigh Furniture and Carpet Co. v. Isom</i> , 657 P.2d 293 (Utah 1982)	<u>25, 26</u>
<i>Madsen v. Anderson</i> , 667 P.2d 47 (Utah 1983)	<u>27</u>

<i>Moore v. Megginson</i> , 416 So. 2d 993 (Ala. 1982)	<u>18</u>
<i>Oneida/SLIC v. Oneida Cold Storage & Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 872 P.2d 1051 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)	<u>40</u>
<i>Pratt v. Nelson</i> , 2007 UT 41, 164 P.3d 366	<u>24</u>
<i>Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	<u>26</u>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<u>26</u>
<i>Raile Family Trust ex rel. Raile v. Promax Dev. Corp.</i> , 2001 UT 40, 24 P.3d 980	<u>42</u>
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)	<u>18</u>
<i>Saudners v. Sharp</i> , 793 P.2d 927 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	<u>1</u>
<i>Searle v. Johnson</i> , 646 P.2d 682 (Utah 1982)	<u>26</u>
<i>State Dept. of Human Services ex rel. Parker v. Irizarry</i> , 945 P.2d 676 (Utah 1997) ...	<u>39</u>
<i>State v. Lopes</i> , 980 P.2d 191 (Utah 1999)	<u>24</u>
<i>U.S. Fid. And Guar. Cov. v. Sandt</i> , 854 P.2d 519 (Utah 1993)	<u>11</u>
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	<u>26</u>
<i>Zions First Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Nat'l Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 749 P.2d 651 (Utah 1988)	<u>1</u>

III. STATUTES

Utah Code section 78A-3-102	<u>1</u>
Utah Code section 78a-4-103	<u>1</u>

IV. RULES

Utah R. Civ. P. 13	<u>42</u>
--------------------------	-----------

V. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 241 (1981)	<u>30</u>
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes, § 6.21 (2000)	<u>13</u>
